HOBART ] CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

MN90
ML-43680 ML-43681
ML-43682 ML-43683
MN91
ML-43684 ML-43685
ML-43686 ML-43687
A product of HOBART CORPORATION TROY, OHIO 45374

FORM 16613A (8-92)






REPLACEMENT PARTS MN90 SERIES

9 THRU 12
/

HEATING UNIT

ILLUS. PART

PL-50771  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 344861-1 LOF=T 11« OO OSSR 7

2 344862-1 [ = L L= SRS 1

3 344863-1 Plate-Seal (480 V.) ...cccooiiiiiiiccieeeeeesee e 1

4 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... 1

5 351376-3 Heating Unit - Third 480 V. ......ccoooiiiriiieeeeetee et 1

6 351376-1 Heating Unit - Middle 480 V. ........cooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1

7 351376-2 Heating Unit - First 480 V. .... R

8 344859-1 L0 1= 1o O 4

9 344860-1 CHAIMP .ottt ettt et b e b e s et e ne st et 3

10 SC-114-62 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1'/s Hex Hd. . 7

11 344858-1 SPACET ..o 7

12 NS-46-88 Nut Assy. 10-32 “Keps” Hex ..... . 7

344865-1 Heating Unit Assy. 480 V. (Incls.items 1 thru 12) .......ccooieeieiieiieeee e 1




MN90 SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

1-2-3-4

/ \/ 12
J7

@) @’/@
ol
T
/

\

0
\\
16-17-18

PL-20597-I

CONTROL PANEL UNIT




REPLACEMENT PARTS MN90 SERIES

CONTROL PANEL UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-20597-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 345501-2 Panel - Control (480 V.)(2 Speed Motor)(1 Hr. TIMEr) ....ccceeverieeerieeiereeeereeeeree e 1
2 345501-1 Panel - Control (480 V.)(2 Speed Motor)(5 Hr. TIMEr) ....ccceeeeieeeeeree e 1
3 345502-2 Panel - Control (480 V.)(1 Speed Motor)(1 Hr. TIMEr) ....cccceeieieeeeeeeeee e 1
4 345502-1 Panel - Control (480 V.)(1 Speed Motor)(5 Hr. Timer) ..... e
5 344138-2 Fuse - Holder ... 2
6 FE-19-40 Fuse (15 Amp.,300 V.) .. 2
7 SC-114-27 Mach. Screw 8-32 x /> Phil. Pan Hd. . ....8
8 NS-46-51 Nut Assy. 8-32 HeX .......cccccevvcveennene ....8
9 350789-1 BUHtON = INAICAION ... 1
10 345517-1 TREIMOSTAL ...ttt e e bt e s e e et e ean e e sae e e s e e eaneebeeeneean 1
11 350545-29 Dial & Knob Assy.(Thermostat) w1
12 241599-4 Light - Indicator ...........c............ w2
13 340324-6 Switch (D.P.S.T.)(480 V.) .c.occvrreiieiennne 2
14 340324-9 Switch (D.P.D.T.)(480 V.)(2 Speed Mtr.) .. .
15 350789-1 Button - Indicator ..........ccccceeriiiienienn. |
16 340287-1 THMEE (1 HE.) ettt et ettt et e st et e et e a e e se e eneenseeneesaeeneenneeneens 1
17 350545-23 Timer KNob ASSY.(1 HF. TIMEI) ..ottt neens 1
18 343521-1 Timer (5 Hr.)(Includes Timer Knob) 1
19 345524-2 Panel - Control Assy.(Lower) ......... e
20 344138-4 Fuse Holder ................... 2
21 FE-23-6 Fuse (15 Amp.,600 V.) ............ 2
345520-1 Cap - Plug (Natural)(4 Circuits) ... R
345520-2 Plug - Cap (Natural)(12 CirCUILS) .......c.eeeueririieieeiereeiertee ettt sttt st e 1
345522-1 Lead Set (1 SPEEA MOTOT) ..ottt ettt e e b e e aeeesseessaeenaennnas 1
345522-2 Lead Set (2 SPEEA MOTOT) .....couiiiiiiriieiieie ettt sttt 1




MN90 SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

1 THRU 4
\ %/

PL-50773

10-11

DOOR
(NEW STYLE)




REPLACEMENT PARTS MN90 SERIES

DOOR
(NEW STYLE)
ILLUS. PART
PL-50773  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 356562-1 HANAIE = DO ...ttt ettt saess et seete s et e st essesseseeseseensenean
2 356563-1 GIP = FION ottt b ettt e s e s eaeesesennens
3 356563-2 GHP = REAT ...ttt ettt et ea et e e essereeaesenens
4 SC-113-98 Mach. Screw 10-32 x ®s Hex Washer Hd.
5 SC-41-1 Cap Screw '/a=20 X 3/a HEX HU ....c.oouiiiiiiiiieieieeeee ettt enen 4
6 WL-19-37 LOCKWASIET /4 INt. ..ottt ae et e eae et e s eaeeaeeneeneas 4
7 356550-1 Latch - Friction ......c.cccoceevenveennne. 1
8 356552-3 Door - Outer (R.H.)(W/Window) ......... 1
9 356554-3 Shell - Outer Door (L.H.)(W/Window) ..................... 1
10 356556-1 Frame Assy. - Door (R.H.) .cccevveniiieiiiieieces 1
11 356557-1 Frame Assy. - Door (L.H.) .... .1
12 356253-1 LeVer - DOOF SWILCH .......cc.oiiiiierieieeeeese ettt et et s et e e s e s eseenensenseneas 1
13 SD-34-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., TYPE T ....c.ooveiviieuiiiceeeeeceeeee e 1
14 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... 8
15 355727-1 WiINAOW ASSY. ..ottt 2
16 SC-118-62 Mach. Screw 10-32 x %16 Phil. Pan Hd. . ...8
17 356560-1 Shell - Inner Door (W/Window)............... A
18 3431431 Washer ........coooverieneeiiiee, .4
19 347080-2 Bearing - DOOF Shaft...........cooiiiiiiecc ettt ettt s beanas 4
20 343608-2 Door Chain & TUMDUCKIE ASSY. .....ccuirieieiieiiesieiteeee ettt se e ete et et e e neeassnsesennans 2
21 PS-4-11 Spirol Pin 316 X 14 ceccveeveeeienn, .2
22 342166-1 SProcket - DOOT Shaft .......cccoiiiiiiereeeee e ettt eee e 2
23 347080-2 Bearing - DOOr Shaft ... 4
24 355742-1 Channel - Bottom Seal ... 1
25 343515-1 Front Cover - DOOr Sill .........cccoevecieieeiieeeceeeee e .1
26 SD-34-59 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE T .....ccoeiiruiieieieieeececee e 2
SC-47-28 Set Screw (Use With ItemM 22) .........c.coiiiieeee ettt 2
352667-1 Door Stop Cable Assy.(Use with item 20)
355743-3 Door Assy.(R.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 8,10 & 14 thru 17)
355744-3 Door Assy.(L.H.)(W/Window)(Incls.items 9,11 & 14 thru 17) .......ccoeieveieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeane 1




MN90 SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

14-15
N

—2Y 27-28

|

\22 THRU 25+

33 THRU 37 g :6
Q

38 THRU46— |

a—|

OVEN UNIT




REPLACEMENT PARTS MN90 SERIES

OVEN UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-20598 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 343516-2 Shell - Chimney (SST)......

2 343508-2 Top - Rear (SST)(MN90)

3 343508-4 Top - Rear (SST)(MN91)

4 343501-1 TOP = FTONT ...ttt st et e st e s ae et eese e e e saeeseeeseeseesseeaeasseesseseennensans

5 342201-2 Panel - Outer (L.H.)(SST)(MNSO0) ......c.coiiiriieieieiieiesiesie et sae et nesaesaeaenens 1

6 342201-4 Panel - Outer (L.H.)(SST)(MNOT) ...ttt e e ene e 1

7 347545-1 DOOT CALCR ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt e e te e e e ete et e eseenseesseseeseensenseeneenns 1

8 353484-1 Plate = RELAINET ....c..eiiiiieece et e et e st et e e te e e e saeeaseeseesesseeseeeseesnanns 1

9 353482-1 SPACET ...ttt h ettt ettt eae s et et et e e s e eae et et e st enaeaeeaeeteseneenaeaeens 1
10 353483-1 Plate - Upper DOOI BEAING ......c.ccciruirieieieieieiesiete ettt sae e ese st et e se e e e enesaennens 2
11 347080-2 Bearing - DOOT SHaft ..ot st re e 1
12 342597-2 Panel - TOP (SST)(MNOO) .....ooueruieiriiieieieeeie ettt e e st e e e sesaesbe s s e e e e e e enesaannens 1
13 342597-4 Panel - TOP (SST)IMNOT) ...ttt e ve e s s aeeaeeneeaeenens 1
14 342595-2 Panel - (L.H.)(SST)(IMNDO) ....c..couiiiiiiiiiieerie ettt sa e s sesaesbe s essesesnasaensennans
15 342595-4 Panel - (L.H)(SST)IMNDT) ...ttt na e e
16 SD-34-21 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 SI. Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB .......ccccveeeveieiecieiceereeeeceeeieenans 5
17 342596-2 Panel - (R.H.)(SST)(MNO) .......cocvvieireeeeieeeceeeeeee e
18 342596-4 Panel - (R.H.)(SST)(MN91) ....
19 342598-2 Panel - Bottom (SST)(MN90) .....
20 342598-4 Panel - Bottom (SST)(MN91) .
21 356253-1 Lever - Door Switch ................
22 3421411 Rack - Support (L.H.)(MNSO) ......oouiiiiiiiiriei ettt e sse st e s sae s enasnesnens
23 342141-2 Rack - Support (R.H.)(MNOO) ......cc.oiiiiiiiriieiseee ettt eaeeaeas 1
24 342141-3 Rack - Support (LLH.)(MNST) .ottt b ettt snenns 1
25 342141-4 Rack - SUPPOort (RH.)(MNST) ..ottt ettt ae e snenens 1
26 342155-1 Gasket - DOOT (20 LONG)(L/R) -..veverveieieiieieeiietisie ettt nda e aesa e 2
27 342601-2 Blower Baffle (AIUMINUM SEEEI) .........coiiiieeieese ettt et 1
28 346833-1 Panel - Blower Baffle (SST) .....coiiiriiiieeereseeee ettt sttt aennns 1
29 355727-1 WINGOW ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt et e e aaesteeaeebeeseesteeseenseeseenseessensesseeseeseesseneens 2
30 347546-1 Strike - Door ...
31 347577-1 Shim oo
32 SC-114-17 Mach. Screw 10-32 X %2 Phil. Pan Hd. .......ccccooiiiiiieiceeeeeeee et 2
33 347608-1 DoOor HandIe (W/WINGOW) .......oouieieeieieeieeeeeeee ettt ettt e eaeeaseaeeneeeteenseseeneeneeseenes 1
34 SC-114-29 Mach. Screw '/a-20 X %/s Phil. Pan Hd. ..........cccooiiiiiieieesesee et 2
35 3477111 G ettt ettt sttt e et e e aebe et et eneeseeaeesesbenbenseaeeseeteteneenean 1
36 WS-29-45 WASKIET ...ttt ettt aeae s e e b et e b e s e e eaeetesse s eneeneeaenan 2
37 SC-114-10 Mach. Screw 8-32 X '/a Phil. Pan Hd. .......c.ccooiiiiiiseiecceee ettt 2
38 342125-5 DOOr = Front (LLH.)(SST) ..ttt et e v e sttt e e neeaennens 1
39 342125-2 DOOr = Front (R.H.) (SST) ettt ettt e e ae e aeeaeeeeens 1
40 343586-1 LAECH = DI0OK ...ttt sttt et eaeeae et et et et easeseete e e esenneneerennens 1
41 SD-34-15 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x %/s Rd. Hd., TYPE AB ......cccceiiieiiieteieteieereeeee ettt 4
42 343690-1 LatCh = PIALE ... aean 1
43 SC-114-3 Mach. Screw 10-32 x /2 Hex Washer Hd. .........coooiiiiiiieereeeeeeeceeee et 2
44 NS-46-88 NUt ASSY. 10-32 “KEPS” HEX ..cueviriiiiieiriieistesie ettt eseete et e seneeseesessensennens 2
45 WL-19-21 LOCKWASNET 10 EXE ..ottt ettt e r e eaeeeenens 2
46 3457141 INSUIATON ...t ettt a e e aeaesbe s et e e e e eaeesesrennens 1
47 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., TYPE T ......cccovuevieieuiirieeeieeeeeteeeeve e eeenas 8
48 343515-1 Front Cover - DOOK Sill.........coiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt st ae s ssennens 1
49 342124-1 Door - Inner (L.H.)(SST)(W/WINOW) .....ccvriririeiieieciieiecteeieiee et stese et eaeevesaeeessesesaeseeneennens 1
50 342124-2 Door - Inner (R.H.)(SST)(W/WINAOW) .....c.eoiriirieieieieiesese et ee ettt eve e neennens 1
51 342235-1 (L.H.) Door Assy.(SST)(W/Window)(Incls.items 29,33 thru 38 ,47 & 49) ... w1
52 342235-2 (R.H.) Door Assy.(SST)(W/Window)(Incls.items 29,39,47 & 50) ............... w1
53 343608-2 Door Chain & TUMNDUCKIE ASSY. ......cccoirruiirieieieieieiee ettt ettt se et ss et s s easeseaesenens 2
54 352667-1 (0= 1oL Lo D10 T RS ] (o] o OO OO 1
55 342166-1 SProcket - DOO SHaft .......cociiiiieieieie ettt ettt ee e ee e ene e enean 2
56 347080-2 Bearing - Door Shaft....... 2
57 PS-4-11 SPIFO] PN 316 X 174 1ttt ettt ettt et se ettt se e s st eae et teeteaen 2
58 343143-1 WASKIEE ...ttt be bt aeeaeeaeebe s e e eaeereerenean 4
59 342137-1 DIOOT SHll ASSY. ..ttt ettt et eaeeateeae e st e eae et e eaesaeeeee et e e e eaeeeaeeaneeneeas 1
60 342155-2 Gasket - Door (29 Long) ... 2
61 348040-1 SPACES ..o R
62 342132-2 Guard - Thermostat Bulb ............ .
63 342154-2 Plug - Thermostat .............c......... .
64 342410-2 Leg (8") eoveverveenene ...AR
65 342410-1 LG (27") ettt ettt e et te s ete et eae et eteneann AR




MN90 SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

%ﬁ 14 THRU 22

PL-20599

OVEN UNIT

—-10 -



REPLACEMENT PARTS MN90 SERIES

OVEN UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-20599 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 342766-1 Light Bulb - Oven (40 Watts)(120 V.) c..ocuovuireeieeeeriesese ettt e s e 2

2 340263-1 Socket - Oven Light ..........cccoeeeenen. 2

3 343611-2 Trim - Window ............. 1

4 3565727-2 Window - Oven Light 1

5 354547-2 Panel - Outer (R.H.)(SST)(MNDO) .....cccoiiieirire ettt seseeen e eneeneas 1

6 354547-4 Panel - Outer (R.H.)(SST) MNOT) ...ttt st eae e se e eaenens 1

7 354630-1 TransfOrMer (480 V.) ..ottt sttt b et st ae et et a b e s eneeseeaesene 1

8 345525-1 Partition URt .........coooiiiiee et b e bt aeeaennens 1

9 343514-1 MOROE IMOUNL ...ttt sttt et a e s s et et beeae et e s enseneenseasesensennens 1
10 345523-1 Baffle = IMOTON ...ttt ettt et ae s s ean et eaeetenean 1
11 342196-1 Back - INNEF PANE ..ot e aeeas e neas 1
12 342199-1 Panel - BaCK (PTD) ....c.coiiiriiireieiecetete st se ettt se e sa et et eaeete st eneesseseesessensennens 1
13 342143-1 BIOWET ...ttt ettt ae b et et enb e s eseeaeeteererennan 1
14 345201-1 Motor /s H.P. (1 Speed) ............... w1
15 342146-5 Motor /3 H.P. (2 SPEEA)(230 V.) ...eeeuiieiiieieiee ettt ettt et ete e eaeene s ennennas 1
16 346217-1 Washer - Motor MOUNTING .......cc.eciiiuiiiieiite ettt sa e se s 8
17 SC-113-65 Cap Screw °/16-18 x 1'/a Hex Hd. .. .4
18 WS-29-46 Washer ......ccccoovveeveiieieeeeeees ...8
19 NS-46-86 Nut Assy. /16-18 “KEPS” HeX ..........c.ccueeuue... .4
20 3421511 CoNAUIL ....ceevveieieieee e .1
21 342046-1 Adapter - Conduit . .2
22 342285-1 BUSHING = PIASTIC ...ttt ettt et aesneeeaesaeebaeeseeenaennens 2
23 SC-113-53 Set SCrew %/16-24 X s SOC. HAIS ...c.eovveuieiieeieiiteeesteeee ettt aeeaeenes 2
24 343599-1 Vent Extension - Short ................. .1
25 341564-3 Knob - Vent .........ccco..... w1
26 3421471 Switch - Door .. .1
27 343612-1 Housing - Receptacle .. 1
28 353484-1 Plate - Retainer ........... .1
29 353482-1 SPACET ...t h et bt et A e st b s s s et et e se s te s st e e et ene s s e e beanas 1
30 343499-1 Side & ROA (VENL) ..ottt b et a et st ssebennas 1
31 3421421 Rack Assy.(MN9O) ... .1
32 342142-2 Rack Assy.(MN91) ................ .1
33 353483-1 Plate - Upper Door Bearing ... 1
34 347080-2 Bearing - Door Shaft .............. 1
35 345186-1 Screw - Ground ........... .1
36 345504-1 Terminal BIOCK ......c...ooviiiiieiie ettt et e e e e 1
37 350700-2 LU = TEIMINAL ...ttt st e s e e e s e e sesaesaesaaneenean 1
38 342326-1 Bracket Plate - Transformer Mounting (480 V).... 1
39 343509-1 Bracket - DOOFr SWItCH .......c.oiiiiii e 1

—-11-



MN90 SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

3-4

Q
lo
9-10
11
[PL-205%6-1] 12
ELECTRICAL COMPONENT
PANEL UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-20596-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 345508-1 Panel - COMPONENL .....c.uiiiiieiieeet ettt ae e a e s s e e e ssaensesseenseeseesseeseeseeseenseens 1
2 FE-19-1 Bushing - Electrical Heyco 2073 ... e 1
3 78752-2 Clamp Wi ..ottt e 1
4 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x '/ Hex Washer Hd., TYPe T .....ccoooiriiiiniiriiereneereeeeeeee e 1
5 SD-34-63 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x '/> Slot. Rd. Hd., Type T ...... et 2
6 FE-19-1 Bushing - Electrical Heyco 2073 ............cccccevivirnennen. et 1
7 346466-12 Contactor (30 Amp.)(4 Pole) e e et e e e e e e 1
8 350660-6 Bushing ......ccccovviiiniiiiie e ettt ettt et et e et e nte et e ntennnesenn 1
9 78752-2 Clamp WIFE ..ottt s 1
10 SD-34-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T.. e 1
11 77656 Terminal Block (480 V.)(Use With M 1) .....ccuiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeecee e 1
12 SD-35-47 Lead Set (480 V.) ..cceovvvviiiiiinceiie ettt ettt et e et e teeneeaeennenens 2
345522-7 Lead Set (480 V.) ........c....... e 1
345519-1 Plug (Natural)(4 Circuits) ........ et e ————a——— 1
345519-2 Plug (Natural)(12 CiFCUIES) .....cc.eeeueeureiiriiesie ettt s e e aeene 1

FORM 16613A AUGUST 1992 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



